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PROCUREMENT PLAN (Textual Part)

Project information: Improving Connectivity and Urban
Infrastructure in Cabo Verde - P178644

Implementation agency: UGPE (Unidade de Gestao de
Projetos Especiais)

Date of the Procurement Plan: April 24, 2023

Period covered by this Procurement Plan: April 24, 2022 -
April 23, 2024

Preamble

In accordance with paragraph 5.9 of the “World Bank Procurement Regulations
for IPF Borrowers” (July 2016) (“Procurement Regulations”) the Bank's
Systematic Tracking and Exchanges in Procurement (STEP) system will be
used to prepare, clear and update Procurement Plans and conduct all
procurement transactions for the Project.

This textual part along with the Procurement Plan tables in STEP constitute the
Procurement Plan for the Project. The following conditions apply to all
procurement activities in the Procurement Plan. The other elements of the
Procurement Plan as required under paragraph 4.4 of the Procurement
Regulations are set forth in STEP.

The Bank’s Standard Procurement Documents: shall be used for all
contracts subject to international competitive procurement and those
contracts as specified in the Procurement Plan tables in STEP.

National Procurement Arrangements: In accordance with paragraph 5.3
of the Procurement Regulations, when approaching the national market (as
specified in the Procurement Plan tables in STEP), the country’s own
procurement procedures may be used. “Not Applicable”

Leased Assets as specified under paragraph 5.10 of the Procurement
Regulations: Leasing may be used for those contracts identified in the
Procurement Plan tables. “Not Applicable”

Procurement of Second Hand Goods as specified under paragraph 5.11 of
the Procurement Regulations - is allowed for those contracts identified in the
Procurement Plan tables “Not Applicable”



Domestic preference as specified under paragraph 5.51 of the Procurement
Regulations (Goods and Works).

Goods: is not applicable for those contracts identified in the Procurement
Plan tables;

Works: is not applicable for those contracts identified in the Procurement
Plan tables

Hands-on Expanded Implementation Support (HEIS) as specified under
paragraphs 3.10 and 3.11 of the Procurement Regulations is Applicable. “Not
Applicable”

Other Relevant Procurement Information.

Retroactive Financing used shall be consistent with Sections I, Il and Il of
these Procurement Regulations and within the limits specified in the Legal
Agreement.
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001/ICUIP/UGPE / Elaboratio

n of the Pre-feasibility study f
or public-private partnership

for the concession of the hig

way Praia-Tarrafal, Santiado |
sland Cabo Verde

Post

Consultant Qualifi
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Open - Internationa
|

150,000.00

Under Implement
ation

2023-04-26

2023-04-26

2023-05-17

2023-04-27 | 2023-06-30

2023-07-30

2023-09-03

2024-03-01

006/ICUIP/UGPE / Elaboratio
nof project of Execution of
Requallifucation of the Seafr
ont Queimada, Guincho, Mon
teiro, Fogo Island, Cabo Verd
e

Post

Consultant Qualifi
cation Selection

Open - National

55,000.00

Pending Impleme
ntation

2023-05-15

2023-06-05

2023-07-19

2023-08-18

2023-09-22

2024-03-20

008/ICUIP/UGPE / Elaboratio
n of Project of Economic Feas
ibility Study and EIAS for the
construction and Rehabilitati
on of Sa0 Jodo Baptista-Pico
Leao

Post

Consultant Qualifi
cation Selection

Open - National

215,000.00

Pending Impleme
ntation

2023-08-20

2023-09-10

2023-10-24

20231123

20231228

2024-06-25

009/ICUIP/UGPE / Implement
ation project for rehabilitatio
nof the Urban Center of Ach
ada Igreja, Santiago, Cabo V.
erde

Post

Consultant Qualifi
cation Selection

Open - National

40,000.00

Pending Impleme
ntation

2023-09-10

2023-10-01

2023-11-14

2023-12-14

2024-01-18

2024-07-16

010/ICUIP/UGPE / Implement
ation Project of Requalificatio
n of the Seafront of Tarrafal
de Sao Nicolau, Cabo Verde

Post

Consultant Qualifi
cation Selection

Open - National

25,000.00

Under Implement
ation

2023-10-15

2023-04-26

2023-10-15

20231121

2023-11-28

2023-12:05

2024-06-16

011/ICUIP/UGPE / Model stud
y for analysis of option/altern
atives for trawlers project for
"travel-lift approach”

Post

Consultant Qualifi
cation Selection

Open - Internationa

300,000.00

Pending Impleme
ntation

2023-11-10

2023-12:01

2024-01-14

2024-02-13

2024-03-19

2024-09-15

016/ICUIP/UGPE / Elaboratio
n of Project of Regualification
of the Seafront of Praia Baixo
., Santiago, Cabo Verde

Post

Consultant Qualifi
cation Selection

Open - National

35,000.00

Pending Impleme
ntation

2023-07-16

2023-08-06

2023-09-19

2023-10-19

20231123

2024-05-21

002/ICUIP/UGPE / Consultant
for elaboration of the LMP, ES
MF and RPF Resettlement Fra
mework (RPF), the elaboratio
n for the EIAS for the constru
ction of the road Pingo Chuva
- Saltos/Arribada, Fundura - R
ibeira Barca and Requalifica
tion of the Urban Center ach

IDA / V4790

Post

Consultant Qualifi
cation Selection

Limited

120,000.00

Pending Impleme
ntation

2023-05-09

2023-05-30

2023-06-06

2023-06-11

2023-12-08

004/ICUIP/UGPE / Elaboratio
nof project for rehabilitation
of road Fundura - Ribeira Ba
rca (asphalt) (8km), Santiag
o, Cabo Verde

IDA / V4790

Post

Consultant Qualifi
cation Selection

Open - National

165,000.00

Pending Impleme
ntation

2023-05-31

2023-06-21

2023-08-04

2023-09-03

2023-10-08

2024-04-05

007/ICUIP/UGPE / Revision of
the Execution Project, Econo
mic Feasibility Study for the
construction of the road Ping
o Chuva-Saltos/Arribada (asp
halt)

IDA / V4790

Post

Consultant Qualifi
cation Selection

Open - National

170,000.00

Pending Impleme
ntation

2023-07-20

2023-08-10

2023-09-23

2023-10-23

2023-11-27

2024-05-25

003/ICUIP/UGPE / Elaboratio

penetration road(paved), Sa
nto Antéo Island, Cabo Verde

IDA / V4790

Post

Consultant Qualifi
cation Selection

Open - National

75,000.00

Pending Impleme
ntation

2023-05-15

2023-05-31

2023-07-04

2023-08-03

2023-08-06

2024-02-02

005/ICUIP/UGPE / Implement
ation Project for the Urban R
ehabiltation of Rincao, Santi
ago island, Cabo Verde

IDA / V4790

Post

Consultant Qualifi
cation Selection

Open - National

40,000.00

Pending Impleme
ntation

2023-05-17

2023-06-07

2023-07-21

2023-08-20

2023-09-24

2024-03-22
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INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANTS

Amwé;ecf:;;f,e No- /[ Loan / Sedim Component. Review Type Method Market:""“’ac ContaeIvEs ES‘L’:ffﬁds:'m" A“”?Lé;’,“’“"t Process Status | Terms of Reference J;‘;’;:g&’é‘g;:i‘fgi:t I Negr‘;tc‘:‘ed Cont|  ioned Contract | Contract Completion
Planned | Actual | Planned | Actual | Planned | Actual | Planned | Actual | Planned | Actual

012/ICUIPJUGPE / Definition/

s o Post Indivicual consult | open - National 40,000.00 0.0 | hending Impleme | 5024.01.20 20240309 2024-03-30 2024-05-04 2024-10-31

ation and PRRA intervention

013/ICUIP/UGPE / Support wi

th international experience t Individual Consult | Open - Internationa Pending Impleme
o the elaboration of legal and Post ant Seloction h 50,000.00 0.00 | EmCen 2023-11-02 2023-12-21 2024-01-11 20240215 2024-08-13

regulation documents for Civi

1 Aviation
OL4/ICUIP/UGPE / Recruitme | , Post Individual Consult | 001, _ National 40,000.00 0.00 [Pending Impleme | 5553 45 31 2023-07-19 2023-08-09 2023-09-13 2024-03-11
nt of Civil engineer for MIOTH ant Selection ntation
015/ICUIP/UGPE / Recruimen IDA / V4790 Post. Individual Consult Open - National 200,000.00 0.00 Pending Impleme 2023-05-22 2023-07-10 2023-07-31 2023-09-04 2024-03-02
t of Project Manager ant Selection ntation
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