## **PROCUREMENT PLAN (Textual Part)**

Project information: Improving Connectivity and Urban Infrastructure in Cabo Verde - P178644

Implementation agency: UGPE (Unidade de Gestão de Projetos Especiais)

Date of the Procurement Plan: April 24, 2023

Period covered by this Procurement Plan: April 24, 2022 - April 23, 2024

## **Preamble**

In accordance with paragraph 5.9 of the "World Bank Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers" (July 2016) ("Procurement Regulations") the Bank's Systematic Tracking and Exchanges in Procurement (STEP) system will be used to prepare, clear and update Procurement Plans and conduct all procurement transactions for the Project.

This textual part along with the Procurement Plan tables in STEP constitute the Procurement Plan for the Project. The following conditions apply to all procurement activities in the Procurement Plan. The other elements of the Procurement Plan as required under paragraph 4.4 of the Procurement Regulations are set forth in STEP.

**The Bank's Standard Procurement Documents**: shall be used for all contracts subject to international competitive procurement and those contracts as specified in the Procurement Plan tables in STEP.

**National Procurement Arrangements**: In accordance with paragraph 5.3 of the Procurement Regulations, when approaching the national market (as specified in the Procurement Plan tables in STEP), the country's own procurement procedures may be used. **"Not Applicable"** 

**Leased Assets** as specified under paragraph 5.10 of the Procurement Regulations: Leasing may be used for those contracts identified in the Procurement Plan tables. "**Not Applicable**"

**Procurement of Second Hand Goods** as specified under paragraph 5.11 of the Procurement Regulations – is allowed for those contracts identified in the Procurement Plan tables "**Not Applicable**"

**Domestic preference** as specified under paragraph 5.51 of the Procurement Regulations (Goods and Works).

Goods: is not applicable for those contracts identified in the Procurement Plan tables;

Works: is not applicable for those contracts identified in the Procurement Plan tables

Hands-on Expanded Implementation Support (HEIS) as specified under paragraphs 3.10 and 3.11 of the Procurement Regulations is Applicable. "Not Applicable"

## Other Relevant Procurement Information.

Retroactive Financing used shall be consistent with Sections I, II and III of these Procurement Regulations and within the limits specified in the Legal Agreement.

PROCUREMENT
PLAN
Cabo Verde : Improving Connectivity and Urban Infrastructure in Cabo Verde
General Information
Country: Cabo Verde
Bank's Approval Date of the Original Procurement Plance

Country: Cabo Verde Bank's Approval Date of the Original Procurement Plai 2023-04-26
Revised Plan Date(s): (comma delineated, leave blank 2023-05-04
Project ID: P178644 Improving Connectivity and Urban Infrastructure in Cabo Verde
Loan / Credit No: /, IDA / V4790
Executing Agency(i Unidade de Gestao de Projectos Especiais

ı	14	2	D	VC	

	WORKS																													
	Activity Reference No. / Description	oan / Credit N o.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approac h	Procurement Pro cess	Prequalification (Y/N)	High SEA/SH R isk	Procurement D ocument Type	Estimated Amount (U S\$)	Actual Am ount (US\$ )	acus	Docui	Henris	acioni	report	enc / just	incacion	Notice / I	IIVICACIOII	3 133	ueu	Opening.	/ Milliates	for Av	ward			1011
														Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned A	ctual [	Planned
Г																														

DS
----

G	JUDS																												
Ac	tivity Reference No. / Description	Loan / Credit N o.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approac h	Procurement Pro cess	Prequalification (Y/N)	Estimated Am ount (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)	utus	Docum	iciico	unon no	port	cite / just	cacioii	reocice / ii		3 133	ucu	opening ,	i-iiiidee3	for A	ward				
												Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual

- 1	NON CONSULTING	JERVICES																											
	Activity Reference No. / Description	Loan / Credit N o.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approac h	Procurement Pro cess	Prequalification (Y/N)	Estimated Am ount (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)	atus	Docur	nents	ation I	Report	ent / Jus	tification	Notice / Ir	nvitation	s Iss	ued	Opening /	Minutes	for A		Signed (		Contract Co	
												Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual

Activity Reference No. / Description	Loan / Credit N o.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approac h	Contract Type	Estimated Amo unt (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)	Process Status	No		of Interest	Short List a equest for	and Draft R Proposals		or Proposals ssued		f Technical / Minutes		n of Technic oposal	Combined Report and otiated (	Draft Neg	Signed C	Contract	Contract Co	mpletion	
										Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned		Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual
001/ICUIP/UGPE / Elaboratio n of the Pre-feasibility study for propublic-private partnership or the concession of the hig way Praia-Tarrafal, Santiado I sland Cabo Verde	1		Post	Consultant Qualifi cation Selection	Open - Internationa I		150,000.00	0.00	Under Implement ation	2023-04-26	2023-04-26	2023-05-17	2023-04-27	2023-06-30								2023-07-30		2023-09-03		2024-03-01	
006/ICUIP/UGPE / Elaboratio n of project of Execution of Requallifucation of the Seafr ont Queimada, Guincho, Mon leiro, Fogo Island, Cabo Verd	1		Post	Consultant Qualifi cation Selection	Open - National		55,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2023-05-15		2023-06-05		2023-07-19								2023-08-18		2023-09-22		2024-03-20	
008/ICUIP/UGPE / Elaboratio o of Project of Economic Feas bility Study and EIAS for the construction and Rehabilitati no of São João Baptista-Pico .eao road(asphalt)	/		Post	Consultant Qualifi cation Selection	Open - National		215,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2023-08-20		2023-09-10		2023-10-24								2023-11-23		2023-12-28		2024-06-25	
009/ICUIP/UGPE / Implement ation project for rehabilitatio n of the Urban Center of Ach ada Igreja, Santiago, Cabo V erde	1		Post	Consultant Qualifi cation Selection	Open - National		40,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2023-09-10		2023-10-01		2023-11-14								2023-12-14		2024-01-18		2024-07-16	
010/ICUIP/UGPE / Implement ation Project of Requalificatio n of the Seafront of Tarrafal de São Nicolau, Cabo Verde	,		Post	Consultant Qualifi cation Selection	Open - National		25,000.00	0.00	Under Implement ation	2023-10-15	2023-04-26	2023-10-15		2023-11-21								2023-11-28		2023-12-05		2024-06-16	
011/ICUIP/UGPE / Model stud y for analysis of option/altern atives for trawlers project for 'travel-lift approach"	1 ,		Post	Consultant Qualifi cation Selection	Open - Internationa I		300,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2023-11-10		2023-12-01		2024-01-14								2024-02-13		2024-03-19		2024-09-15	
016/ICUIP/UGPE / Elaboratio n of Project of Requalification of the Seafront of Praia Baixo Santiago, Cabo Verde	1		Post	Consultant Qualifi cation Selection	Open - National		35,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2023-07-16		2023-08-06		2023-09-19								2023-10-19		2023-11-23		2024-05-21	
002/ICUIP/UGPE / Consultant or elaboration of the LMP, ES IF and RPF Resettlement Fra nework (RPF), the elaboratio is for the EIAS for the constru- tion of the road Pingo Chuva Saltos/Arribada, Fundura - R beira Barca and Requalifica ion of the Ufban Center ach	5 a IDA / V4790 a a		Post	Consultant Qualifi cation Selection	Limited		120,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2023-05-09				2023-05-30								2023-06-06		2023-06-11		2023-12-08	
004/ICUIP/UGPE / Elaboratio n of project for rehabilitation of road Fundura - Ribeira Ba rca (asphalt) (8km), Santiag b, Cabo Verde	IDA / V4790		Post	Consultant Qualifi cation Selection	Open - National		165,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2023-05-31		2023-06-21		2023-08-04								2023-09-03		2023-10-08		2024-04-05	
007/ICUIP/UGPE / Revision of the Execution Project, Econo nic Feasibility Study for the construction of the road Ping o Chuva-Saltos/Arribada (asp halt)	IDA / V4790		Post	Consultant Qualifi cation Selection	Open - National		170,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2023-07-20		2023-08-10		2023-09-23								2023-10-23		2023-11-27		2024-05-25	
003/ICUIP/UGPE / Elaboratio n of project and EIAS for reh abilitation of Ribeira Caibros penetration road(paved), Sa nto Antão Island, Cabo Verde	IDA / V4790		Post	Consultant Qualifi cation Selection	Open - National		75,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2023-05-15		2023-05-31		2023-07-04								2023-08-03		2023-08-06		2024-02-02	
005/ICUIP/UGPE / Implement ation Project for the Urban R ehabilitation of Rincão, Santi ago island, Cabo Verde	IDA /3/4700		Post	Consultant Qualifi cation Selection	Open - National		40,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2023-05-17		2023-06-07		2023-07-21								2023-08-20		2023-09-24		2024-03-22	

INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANTS																			
Activity Reference No. / Description	Loan / Credit N o.	Component	Review Type	Method	Market Approac h	Contract Type	Estimated Amo unt (US\$)	Actual Amount (US\$)	Process Status	Terms of F	Terms of Reference		o Identifie Consultant	Draft Nego		Signed (	Contract	Contract C	Completion
										Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual	Planned	Actual
012/ICUIP/UGPE / Definition/ establishment of methodolog y guidelines for project evalu ation and PRRA intervention	I		Post	Individual Consult ant Selection	Open - National		40,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2024-01-20		2024-03-09		2024-03-30		2024-05-04		2024-10-31	
013/ICUIP/UGPE / Support wi th international experience t o the elaboration of legal and regulation documents for Civi I Aviation			Post	Individual Consult ant Selection	Open - Internationa I		50,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2023-11-02		2023-12-21		2024-01-11		2024-02-15		2024-08-13	
014/ICUIP/UGPE / Recruitme nt of Civil engineer for MIOTH	1		Post	Individual Consult ant Selection	Open - National		40,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2023-05-31		2023-07-19		2023-08-09		2023-09-13		2024-03-11	
015/ICUIP/UGPE / Recruimen t of Project Manager	IDA / V4790		Post	Individual Consult ant Selection	Open - National		200,000.00	0.00	Pending Impleme ntation	2023-05-22		2023-07-10		2023-07-31		2023-09-04		2024-03-02	